2 Quarterly results for revenue and adjusted EBITDA for 2019 have been adjusted to reflect our retroactive adoption of ACS 842 on December 31, 2019 to January 1, 2019.

Average UOR / Utilization
Adjusted EBITDA1,2

$M

AMR / UOR1

$M

Revenue1,2

$M

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%)Adjusted EBITDA Utilization (%)

NA Storage pro forma quarterly performance1

32

1 All periods converted at actual rates. Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure defined as net income (loss) before income tax expense, net interest expense, depreciation and amortization adjusted for

non-cash items considered non-core to business operations including net currency (gains) losses, goodwill and other impairment charges, restructuring costs, costs to integrate acquired companies, non-

cash charges for stock compensation plans, gains and losses resulting from changes in fair value and extinguishment of warrant liabilities, and other discrete expenses. Adjusted EBITDA margin is

defined as Adjusted EBITDA divided by Revenue.

Pro Forma Quarterly Results for the twelve months ended December 31, 2020:

Pro Forma Quarterly Results for the three months ended March 31, 2021:

(in thousands, except for units on rent and
monthly rental rate) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total

Revenue $ 103,495 $ 92,826 $ 104,493 $ 117,336 $ 418,150

Gross profit $ 71,400 $ 66,639 $ 73,384 $ 83,401 $ 294,824

Adjusted EBITDA $ 43,994 $ 40,770 $ 46,465 $ 53,372 $ 184,601

Capital expenditures for rental equipment $ 5,200 $ 7,272 $ 7,234 $ 7,735 $ 27,441

Average modular space units on rent 15,509 15,757 16,383 16,948 16,152

Average modular space utilization rate 77.8 % 78.6 % 80.4 % 80.9 % 79.4 %

Average modular space monthly rental rate $ 497 $ 463 $ 505 $ 547 $ 504

Average portable storage units on rent 105,441 101,463 105,221 120,439 108,167

Average portable storage utilization rate 73.1 % 70.6 % 73.4 % 83.0 % 75.1 %

Average portable storage monthly rental rate $ 146 $ 143 $ 145 $ 150 $ 146

(in thousands, except for units on rent and
monthly rental rate) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total

Revenue $ 107,748 $ — $ — $ — $ 107,748

Gross profit $ 72,619 $ — $ — $ — $ 72,619

[…]

2 Quarterly results for revenue and adjusted EBITDA for 2019 have been adjusted to reflect our retroactive adoption of ACS 842 on December 31, 2019 to January 1, 2019.

Average UOR / Utilization
Adjusted EBITDA1,2

$M

AMR / UOR1

$M

Revenue1,2

$M

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%)Adjusted EBITDA Utilization (%)

UK Storage pro forma quarterly performance1

34

1 All periods converted at actual rates. Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure defined as net income (loss) before income tax expense, net interest expense, depreciation and amortization adjusted for

non-cash items considered non-core to business operations including net currency (gains) losses, goodwill and other impairment charges, restructuring costs, costs to integrate acquired companies, non-

cash charges for stock compensation plans, gains and losses resulting from changes in fair value and extinguishment of warrant liabilities, and other discrete expenses. Adjusted EBITDA margin is

defined as Adjusted EBITDA divided by Revenue.

Pro Forma Quarterly Results for the twelve months ended December 31, 2020:

Pro Forma Quarterly Results for the three months ended March 31, 2021:

(in thousands, except for units on rent and
monthly rental rate) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total

Revenue $ 20,197 $ 17,154 $ 21,653 $ 24,708 $ 83,712

Gross profit $ 11,372 $ 10,991 $ 12,671 $ 14,971 $ 50,005

Adjusted EBITDA $ 6,405 $ 6,853 $ 8,306 $ 9,516 $ 31,080

Capital expenditures for rental equipment $ 337 $ 522 $ 677 $ 1,016 $ 2,552

Average modular space units on rent 7,850 7,912 8,444 8,834 8,262

Average modular space utilization rate 74.2 % 74.6 % 79.1 % 82.4 % 77.6 %

Average modular space monthly rental rate $ 326 $ 313 $ 356 $ 377 $ 344

Average portable storage units on rent 23,328 22,870 23,146 24,496 23,462

Average portable storage utilization rate 83.7 % 82.2 % 83.2 % 88.6 % 84.4 %

Average portable storage monthly rental rate $ 73 $ 70 $ 75 $ 78 $ 74

(in thousands, except for units on rent and
monthly rental rate) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total

Revenue $ 27,007 $ — $ — $ — $ 27,007

Gross profit $ 16,493 $ — $ — $ — $ 16,493

[…]

2 Quarterly results for revenue and adjusted EBITDA for 2019 have been adjusted to reflect our retroactive adoption of ACS 842 on December 31, 2019 to January 1, 2019.

Tank & Pump OEC Utilization
Adjusted EBITDA1,2

$M

Revenue1,2

$M

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%)Adjusted EBITDA Utilization (%)

Tank and Pump pro forma quarterly performance1

36

1 All periods converted at actual rates. Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure defined as net income (loss) before income tax expense, net interest expense, depreciation and amortization adjusted for

non-cash items considered non-core to business operations including net currency (gains) losses, goodwill and other impairment charges, restructuring costs, costs to integrate acquired companies, non-

cash charges for stock compensation plans, gains and losses resulting from changes in fair value and extinguishment of warrant liabilities, and other discrete expenses. Adjusted EBITDA margin is

defined as Adjusted EBITDA divided by Revenue.

Pro Forma Quarterly Results for the twelve months ended December 31, 2020:

Pro Forma Quarterly Results for the three months ended March 31, 2021:

(in thousands, except for units on rent and
monthly rental rate) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total

Revenue $ 26,884 $ 23,684 $ 23,302 $ 24,991 $ 98,861

Gross profit $ 13,279 $ 11,723 $ 11,430 $ 12,474 $ 48,906

Adjusted EBITDA $ 9,477 $ 8,659 $ 8,507 $ 9,336 $ 35,979

Capital expenditures for rental equipment $ 4,514 $ 941 $ 431 $ 1,963 $ 7,849

Average tank and pump solutions rental fleet
utilization based on original equipment cost 66.4 % 60.5 % 58.2 % 65.2 % 62.6 %

(in thousands, except for units on rent and
monthly rental rate) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total

Revenue $ 24,344 $ — $ — $ — $ 24,344

Gross profit $ 11,266 $ — $ — $ — $ 11,266

Adjusted EBITDA $ 8,828 $ — $ — $ — $ 8,828

Capital expenditures for rental equipment $ 3,158 $ — $ — $ — $ 3,158

Average tank and pump solutions rental fleet
utilization based on original equipment cost 67.4 % — % — % — % 67.4 %

Reconciliation of non-GAAP measures – Adj. EBITDA

37

(a) Restructuring costs, lease impairment and other related charges include costs associated with restructuring plans designed to streamline operations and reduce costs including employee termination costs.